TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING OCTOBER 18, 2023

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY\$STATE OF ALABAMA\$

This being the date and hour to which the Tuscaloosa County Commission adjourned; the County Commission met pursuant to such adjournment with Probate Judge Rob Robertson presiding as Chairman. The following members were present:

Stan Acker Jerry Tingle Mark C. Nelson Reginald Murray

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve the minutes of October 4, 2023.

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to award the bid on Parcel 33-01-01-0-000-046.001 on Pate Road (formally a gravel pit) to Mr. Barry Robertson at the bid amount of \$6,200.00.

Exhibit 10-1, Pages

Commissioner Mark C. Nelson moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to solicit Request for Proposals (RFP) for environmental/historical reviews and cultural assessments of County property in the Duncanville community that will be the site of the safe room and Volunteer Fire Department. Exhibit 10-2, Pages

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to adopt a resolution approving and accepting the preliminary plat submission for Resurvey of lots 4 & 5 Sutton Point, District I.

Exhibit 10-3, Page

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to adopt a resolution approving and accepting the preliminary plat submission for Resurvey of Lots 3, 4, & 5 of the Houston's Resurvey Quail Point Lots 1-11, 14-16, & 22-23, District IV.

Exhibit 10-4, Page

Commissioner Mark C. Nelson moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve the warrants issued to cover Tuscaloosa County's expenditures for September 2023.

Exhibit 10-5, Page

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to an expenditure in the amount of \$100,000.00 from the opioid settlement funding to the Phoenix House for their Ready to Live program.

Exhibit 10-6, Page

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve implementation of the PayCom Payroll Service.

Exhibit 10-7, Pages

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to remove the following property from the Public Nuisance/Demolition list:

2601 35^{th} Ave NE, District II

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to fix the cost of demolition and file a lien for such costs on 111 Stevenson Dr, District II, and remove the property from the Public Nuisance /Demolition list.

Exhibit 10-8, Pages

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve a petition to abandon an unnamed public road in Hilltop Estates #4. Exhibit 10-9, Page

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to provide a letter of support and funding in the amount of \$2,000.00 from the District IV discretionary fund to the Southwest Tuscaloosa County (District IV) Rescue Squad.

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve an expenditure from the District I community development fund in the amount of \$5,000.00 to Northside High School golf teams for equipment, uniforms, travel, and program support.

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve an expenditure from the District I community development fund in the amount of \$11,833.00 to PARA for the sandblasting and repainting of the Montgomery VFD Storm Shelter as well as the purchase and installation of a replacement generator.

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve an expenditure from the District I community development fund in the amount of \$5,690.00 to Echola VFD to purchase a thermal camera and gas detector.

Exhibit 10-10, Page

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve an expenditure from the District I and District IV community development funds in the amount of \$5,995.00 (\$2,997.50 each) to Coker VFD for Hose Drying and Storage Racks.

Exhibit 10-11, Page

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to send a letter requesting consideration of approval to connect the Culver Road Sewer Project to the City sewer infrastructure.

Commissioner Reginald Murray's motion to reject the single bid received, opened in September 2023, on the Culver Road Sanitary Sewer Project was seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle. After discussion, Commissioner Reginald Murray withdrew his motion.

Commissioner Reginald Murray's motion to authorize the County Attorney to purchase the property at Jug Factory Rd and 15th Ave E for the Jerusalem Community Safe Room in the amount of \$28,000.00 from the District IV ARPA Revenue Recovery funds was seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle. After discussion, Commissioner Mark C. Nelson offered the motion to be amended to authorize the County Attorney to develop a contract for purchase of the property to be presented at the Commission meeting on November 1, 2023. The amendment was accepted by Commissioner Reginald Murray and the County Commission voted unanimously to approve the amended motion.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to depart from the order of business set forth in the official agenda to consider support and funding to the Antioch (District II) Rescue Squad.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to provide a letter of support and funding in the amount of \$2,000.00 from the District II discretionary fund to the Antioch (District II) Rescue Squad. There being no further business to come before the Tuscaloosa County Commission, the meeting adjourned to Wednesday, November 1, 2023.

> Rob Robertson Judge of Probate Chairman Tuscaloosa County Commission

Stan Acker Commissioner - District I

Jerry Tingle Commissioner - District II

Mark C. Nelson Commissioner - District III

Reginald Murray Commissioner - District IV